LEONARD AND HUNGRY PAUL
EPISODE 1
'THE GAME OF LIFE'
Written by
Richie Conroy & Mark B. Hodkinson
Based on the novel by Rónán Hession
BLUE - 08.04.2025
Subotica, South Frederick Street, Dublin 2 www.subotica.ie

maternal.
Leonard nods sagely in agreement.
15.
16.
Hungry Paul half-heartedly rolls the dice as the two men
stare into the middle distance, contemplating the enormity of
their thoughts.
LEONARD
It’s like the universe is expanding
to get away from us, leaving us
more alone, our world feeling
smaller, and our-
HUNGRY PAUL
(distracted by his dice)
YAHTZEE!!!
EXT. PARLEY VIEW - NIGHT26 26
Leonard and Hungry Paul stand in the driveway staring up at
the inky universe.
LEONARD
Maybe it’s not only the universe

HUNGRY PAUL
Maybe the universe is telling you
to write your own book. You know
more about encyclopaedias than
anyone.
LEONARD
Well, I had been working up some
ideas of my own but then Mum...
and... you know.
HUNGRY PAUL
I know. But I also know that If I
were a kid I’d much rather read
your book than the regurgitations
of some absentee author.
Leonard considers this as Hungry Paul waves down a bus.
INT. LEONARD’S HOUSE, KITCHEN - NIGHT33 33
Leonard stares at the Bag for Life on the table...
INT. LEONARD'S HOUSE, LIVING ROOM - NIGHT36 36
Leonard finds a space for the ‘bag for life’ on the bookshelf
beside a framed photograph of Leonard and his mother.
A beat.
Leonard’s suddenly intrigued by something else on the shelf.
NARRATOR (V.O.)
That night, the muse paid a visit
to both friends.
Leonard takes down a thick manuscript of sketches and notes.
INT. HUNGRY PAUL’S BEDROOM - NIGHT37 37
With stockinged feet, Hungry Paul lies in bed with one leg
outside the sheets for coolness.
27.
28.
NARRATOR (V.O.)
As he lay there on the threshold
between reflection and sleep,
Hungry Paul felt the ghost of
inspiration enter his room...
Hungry Paul sits bolt upright. He starts to write his entry
in a bedside notebook.
NARRATOR (V.O.)
And he wrote down his competition
entry in one perfect draft.
INT. LEONARD’S HOME, LIVING ROOM - NIGHT38 38
Leonard sits on the couch with the manuscript spread out
before him on the coffee table. He sketches while half-
watching the (unseen) television.
NARRATOR (V.O.)